

No. 13-317

In The Supreme Court of the United States

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID J. LESAR,
Petitioners,

v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC. F/K/A ARCHDIOCESE OF
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TIMOTHY R. MCCORMICK	J. MICHAEL WESTON*
RICHARD B. PHILLIPS, JR.	PRESIDENT
MICHAEL W. STOCKHAM	DRI—THE VOICE OF
THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP	THE DEFENSE BAR
1722 Routh Street	55 West Monroe
Suite 1500	Chicago, Illinois 60603
Dallas, Texas 75201	(312) 795-1101
(214) 969-1700	mweston
timothy.mccormick	@lwclawyers.com
@tklaw.com	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 6, 2014

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Arguments.....	2
Arguments	3
A. The <i>Basic</i> presumption of reliance is supposed to be rebuttable, not conclusive.	3
(1) The presumption of reliance is a judge-made accommodation for securities-fraud suits.	3
(2) Price impact is at the heart of the presumption of reliance.	5
(3) The presumption must be rebuttable to avoid converting the securities laws into a broad insurance scheme for investors.	7
B. By delaying rebuttal, the Fifth Circuit’s rule makes the presumption effectively irrebuttable.	8
(1) The Fifth Circuit’s approach reduces Rule 23 to a speed bump.	10
(2) The settlement pressure created by class certification ensures that price impact will almost never be addressed.	13

	Page
C. The Fifth Circuit’s rule is inconsistent with expressed Congressional policy regarding securities-fraud class actions.	15
D. <i>Amgen</i> does not require a different result.	17
(1) Price impact is not the same as materiality.	17
(2) Courts should not defer class-certification issues just because they overlap with the ultimate merits.	19
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	3, 4
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	13, 14
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson,</i> 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Binder v. Gillespie,</i> 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999)	4, 12
<i>Cal. Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. WorldCom, Inc.,</i> 368 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Cammer v. Bloom,</i> 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989)	11, 12
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,</i> 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	10, 20
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,</i> 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	8, 11
<i>Freeman v. Laventhol & Horwath,</i> 915 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP,</i> 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004)	12

	Page
<i>Hayes v. Gross</i> , 982 F.2d 104 (3d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>In re Xcelera.com Sec. Litig.</i> , 430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	15, 16
<i>Ockerman v. May Zima & Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	16
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	4, 12
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	15
<i>Thompson v. RelationServe Media, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	10, 20

	Page
Statute	
Pub. L. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (December 22, 1995) (codified in scattered sections of Title 15 and Title 18 of the United States Code)	11
Rule	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)	3, 4, 9, 18
Legislative Material	
144 CONG. REC. E1384-85 (July 22, 1998).....	16
Additional Authorities	
John C. Coffee, <i>“You Just Can’t Get There From Here”</i> : A Primer on Wal-Mart v. Dukes, 141 BNA Daily Labor Report I-1 (2011).....	10
Linda S. Mullenix, <i>Commentary: Class Action Cacophony at the Supreme Court</i> , NAT’L L.J., April 15, 2013	10
